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DIRECTORS' REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
The Directors present their annual report together with the audited financial statements of the Company for the 
year 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024. The Directors confirm that the annual report and financial 
statements of the charitable company comply with the current statutory requirements, the requirements of the 
charitable company's governing document and the provisions applicable to charities preparing their financial 
statements in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 (Charities SORP FRS102) (second edition - 
October 2019). 

 
 

 
Objectives and activities 

 
a. Principal Activities 

 
The Contemporary Music Centre, Ireland (CMC) is the archive and resource centre for Contemporary Music, 
supporting artists working in New Music throughout the island of Ireland. CMC connects New Music artists and 
audiences, facilitating opportunities for engagement, professional development and collaboration, both at home 
and internationally. As the archive for New Music from the island, CMC maps our vibrant musical landscape, 
safeguarding an ever-evolving collection for public access online and at the CMC Library on 19 Fishamble 
street. 

 
CMC also produces 'amplify' the only podcast dedicated to New Music from Ireland with over 100 episodes to 
date, covering artist' profiles, in-depth features, discussions and live event recordings. 

 
b. Values/Goals/Mission Statements 

 
CMC exists to support the creation, performance, dissemination and engagement with New Music from the 
island of Ireland. 

 
CMC’s mission is to achieve measurable, island-wide and international, impact for: 
• Artists active in New Music from Ireland 
• New Music from Ireland 

 
We do this through annual activities which: 
• are artist led 
• have an ever broader reach 
• engage with and communicate to wider and more diverse audiences 
• increase access for underrepresented artists 

 
As guiding principles CMC seeks to: 
• support work that is artist led and artist focused 
• place EDI at the forefront of decision making 
• ensure fair treatment of artists in their creative practice 
• be proactive, showing leadership in responding to the needs of the sector 
• increase access to the artform by more of society 
• work in partnership to maximise impact 
• ensure the sustainability of the art form into the future 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
Achievements and performance 

 
a. Our Work 

 
CMC’s three strategic pillars are the key elements of CMC's work, used to guide our actions: 
• CMC Supports - Artists active in New Music from the island of Ireland 
• CMC Engages - Audiences in New Music from Ireland 
• CMC Maps - the Landscape of New Music from Ireland 

 
The range of services and supports delivered by CMC provides the necessary infrastructure for a diverse, 
vibrant and innovative landscape of New Music on the island of Ireland. CMC achieves impact for New Music 
from Ireland as follows: 

 
CMC Supports Artists to reach their full artistic potential: 
• CPD programmes 
• Emerging Composer Scheme & Brigid Residencies 
• “Sparky Conversations”- online community discussion 
• NMDX - networking programme 
• CMC Creative Space - workshop space with Piano and PA 
• Artist led partnerships 

 
CMC Engages Audiences in New Music: 
• Regular Podcast & ‘amplify live’ events 
• Annual Events Programme 
• Regular communications – eshots, online content, curated playlists, composer blogs etc. 
• Beyond Borders & Diaphonique Tours 

 
CMC Maps the landscape of New Music: 
• Music Information Services 
• Artist Representation 
• Publishing Services 
• Curatorial Advice 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
Achievements and performance (continued) 

 
b. Special Projects and programmes undertaken in 2024 

 
In 2024 in addition to our core services outlined above, CMC delivered a number of special projects within the 
expertise of the staff team and with additional project funding. 

 
CMC Spring Gathering Event 31st of January - new initiative for 2024 Gathering of the sector after the winter 
months and announcements of the year ahead. 

 
The CMC BRIGID residencies - is a pilot professional development residency for emerging and early-career 
women and gender minority composers. 

 
CMC Creative Space officially launched new space in January 2024 provision of space with piano and PA, with 
booking system for workshops, rehearsals, collaborations, meetings in ground floor of CMC building. This has 
been a major resource for the sector. 

 
We only want the earth – CMC’s two-part documentary for RTÉ lyric FM’s the Lyric explores how Irish 
composers are responding to the climate and biodiversity crisis through their work. Presented by Jonathan 
Grimes of the Contemporary Music Centre. 

 
In 2024 this series was the overall winner in the sustainability category at the 2024 Association of International 
Broadcasters (AIB) Awards, and won the bronze award in the sustainability category at the 2024 Irish Music 
Rights Organisation (IMRO) Radio Awards. 

 
Beyond Borders – Sherman/Petcu Tour. Ireland and UK tour by Nathan Sherman (viola) and Alex Petcu 
(percussion), supported by PRS Foundation Beyond Borders funding featuring three new commissions by CMC 
composers. 

 
Beyond Borders – Stone Drawn Circles. 2024/25 Ireland and UK tour by New Music ensemble Stone Drawn 
Circles, supported by PRS Foundation Beyond Borders funding. 

 
Topographies: a mini festival of improvised and experimental music from Ireland and Germany at PAS Berlin. 
Presented by the Contemporary Music Centre Ireland, in partnership with Artistic Director Francis Heery and 
PAS Berlin as part of Zeitgeist Irland 24, an initiative of Culture Ireland and the Embassy of Ireland in Germany. 

 
LEGATO - is a new international composer professional development programme devised by partner 
organisations across three countries - the Contemporary Music Centre Ireland, New Music Dublin, Sound 
Festival Scotland and Festivals Ensemble, Paris. CMC was successful in securing Vaughan Williams 
Foundation Application for the 2025 stage of this project. 

 
CMC Scholar-in-Residence – appointed a new scholar in late 2024 

 
CMC has a long history of working in partnership to deliver our goals and we collaborate with the expertise of 
other leading organisations across the island and internationally in professional development, promotion, 
dissemination, commissioning and technology. 

 
c. Targets vs actual 

 
Continuing our strategic planning journey and realising new ambitions for our programme of activities in 2024 
has been a challenge due to standstill funding. Without the financial capacity to realise new priorities, the team 
and board continued with our strategic review of current activities. 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
Achievements and performance (continued) 

 
d. Principal Funding Sources 

 
CMC is funded by the Arts Council/An Chomhairle Ealaíon through Strategic Funding and the Arts Council of 
Northern Ireland, Project Lottery Funding. 

 
Financial review 

 
a. Going concern 

 
After making appropriate enquiries, the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company has 
adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, they 
continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. Further details regarding the 
adoption of the going concern basis can be found in the accounting policies. 

 
b. Results 

 
2024 was loss-making for CMC, as CMC received standstill funding for 3 consecutive years at that point from 
both of our main funders - ACI/An Chomhairle Ealaíon and Arts Council Northern Ireland. 

 
c. Financial performance against targets 

 
Given inflation, the cost of living crisis and CMC’s commitment to paying the artist fairly [as per our ACI T&Cs of 
funding], this standstill funding situation was in effect a cut in funding from our main funders and put 
considerable strain on CMC’s human and financial resources. 

 
In addition CMC was unsuccessful in achieving the full funding needed for international projects we had already 
committed to. For the Topographies project in Berlin, as part of Culture Ireland’s Zeitgeist Irland 2024, CMC 
secured only travel and accommodation for the artists involved in this project, and had to find the artist fees 
within CMC earned income. 

 
Inflation also had an impact on the PRS Beyond Borders Tours that CMC was managing in 2024. The costs had 
increased considerably [travel, transportation of instruments & equipment, accommodation, promotional video 
production] between the time of making the application and the delivery of the project. CMC had to bring our 
own funding to top up the grant funding received from PRS. 

 
CMC had also over committed in terms of international partnerships in the Diaphonique projects, as we had 
been confident that we would be able to source additional Irish partners who could bring additional and/or 
benefit in kind. 

 
d. Reserves policy and level 

 
The CMC policy with regard to the company’s reserves allows access to the reserves for two specific purposes: 

 
- in the event of necessary structural repairs to 19 Fishamble St., (which is occupied and partly owned by CMC 
due to unforeseen circumstances 

 
- in the event that the company must wind down and staff redundancy payments are necessary 

 
Structure, governance and management 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
Structure, governance and management (continued) 

 
a. Constitution 

 
The Contemporary Music Centre CLG is registered as a charitable company limited by guarantee and was set 
up by a Trust deed. 

 
b. Methods of appointment or election of Directors 

 
The management of the Company is the responsibility of the Directors who are elected and co-opted under the 
terms of the Trust deed. 

 
c. Details of who the day to day running of the charity is delegated to 

 
The overall management of the centre [artistic and financial] is carried out by the CMC Director with support in 
the day to day running of the centre from the Head of Content. 

 
CMC's core services and programme of activities are delivered by highly qualified staff. Staff hold qualifications 
in musicology, composition, performance, digital humanities, library and information, marketing, digital 
communications and media technologies. They bring a range of skills from broadcasting, education, archive, 
production, multi-disciplinary arts networks and technology. 

 
d. Board Subgroups 

 
The Audit & Risk Committee consists of the Chairperson, Paula McHugh, Ciara McLaughlin (Chartered 
Accountant), Morgan Baker (Lawyer) and the CMC Director. Currently a fund raising committee is being 
established. 

 
e. Policies and procedures for induction and training of board members 

 
New Board members receive: 
• The charity’s Memo & Articles and Strategic plan 
• An outline of the current work from quarterly activity reports 
• A list of current Directors 
• The minutes of recent board meetings 
• The annual report and accounts for the past year 
• The charity’s Code of Conduct for Directors 
• A Declaration of Interests form 
• The Duties of CMC Directors 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
Structure, governance and management (continued) 

 
f. Organisational structure 

 

 

 

 
The Contemporary Music Centre is governed by a board of directors with the overall management of the centre 
being carried out by the CMC Director, supported by the CMC Head of Content. 

 
CMC’s Board of Directors maintains close contact with the executive and contributes to the centre’s strategic 
development. The board of directors encompasses a range of skills and expertise, legal, professional 
composition, music promotion & community music, third level education, Arts in Health, professional 
performance and public policy. Given CMC’s all-Ireland remit and ethos and our international dimension, board 
members are based in different regions of the island of Ireland and internationally The CMC board ensures 
organisational and operational excellence, with the sustainability and continual development of staffing, 
governance, building, financial matters and resources to achieve the centre’s goals. 

 
The board meets each quarter to review quarterly accounts and to evaluate progress on the implementation of 
strategic goals. Each meeting is attended by at least 80% of board members. The chairperson and the Director 
speak regularly in relation to CMC activities. 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
Structure, governance and management (continued) 

g. How decisions are made 

Budgeting: 

CMC plans the annual budget subject to funding from the ACI and ACNI and forecasts for earned income from 
score sales. The annual budget is approved by the board. 

 
CMC delivers quality services with core grant funding and makes effective and efficient use of staff and building 
resources. 

 
CMC actively secures additional funding for specific projects that complement CMC’s broader vision and forms 
cultural partnerships in order to achieve its goals and objectives. 

 
Activities: 
CMC develops a detailed operational plan for the year for each of the projects and services planned. Clear, 
measurable and achievable targets will be set for each activity and staff resources and budget allocated. 

 
Regular staff meetings are held which review progress and monitor any medium term goals set and will also 
identify future actions to be carried out. During these meetings, staff report on their priorities for the week so that 
each staff member is aware of what is going on in the different areas of the organisation. Staff members work 
as a close-knit team with a degree of overlap between all posts. 

 
h. Transparency & public accountability 

 
Each Director completes an annual board review and assessment form, and a declaration of interests form. 

 
i. Trustee/Directors details 

 
The current board of Directors and their biographies are outlined on cmc.ie in the about us section. 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
Structure, governance and management (continued) 

 
j. Principal risks and uncertainties 

 
• Insufficient numbers of board members 
• Insufficient spread of expertise of board members 
• Failure to control costs 
• Human Resources Issues 
• Key staff (with specific expertise)becoming unavailable 
• Adequate Reserves maintained 
• Damage to the building 

 
Funding Risks 

 
The major impact on CMC’s operating environment will arise from any decrease in funding from An Chomhairle 
Ealaíon and the Arts Council of Northern Ireland over the coming years. Standstill funding in 2022,2023 & 2024 
from both arts council has put a strain on CMC’s human and financial resources, given rates of inflation and 
ongoing commitments to partnerships – National and international. Should a decrease in CMC grant funding 
arise, CMC would prioritise sustaining documentation and information services for the New Music community 
and would continue to deliver a programme of professional development for artists active in New Music 
[Emerging & mid-career composers & performers]. Audience Development activities would be exclusively digital 
with performances events being reduced. Special projects would be paused until additional funding was 
successfully secured. CMC’s programme of International Activities would be paused. 

 
CMC continues to receive ACNI Project Lottery to support composers from the North of Ireland. Any reduction 
in funding from ACNI would lead to a reduction in CMC events and partnerships in the North of Ireland. 

 
Other Risks 

 
It is essential for the board to ensure that the building is well maintained and fit for purpose and therefore CMC 
needs to ensure that the sinking fund held by Fishamble Music DAC is maintained as agreed in the 
shareholder’s agreement of October 2015. 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
Plans for future periods 

 
CMC Supports - plans for 2025: 

 
Develop new opportunities for Mid-Career Composers: 
• with performing groups/venues/festival/residencies 
• through CMC Connects - a new network of practitioners 

 
Increase supports for women & underrepresented artists: 

• enhance targeted CPD 
• establish a new regular online event 
• establish Artist in Residence 
• explore new partnerships to support artists at socio-economic disadvantage 
• expand our access budget 

 
CMC Engages – plans for 2025: 
• new Touring Projects & International Partnerships 
• new music::new Ireland 5 - launch events 
• develop listening club 
• showcase the collection - instagram reels, audio content, individualised cross platform posts, and films 
• improve online accessibility for audiences engaging with CMC’s work 

 
CMC Maps - plans for 2025: 
• review representation model - for access 
• redesign of current website – enhance the ability for online users & allow composers more control over 
adding their materials 
• expand digital downloads 
• develop partnership for collections of historic composer 

 
Members' liability 

 
The Members of the Company guarantee to contribute an amount not exceeding €1.27 to the assets of the 
Company in the event of winding up. 

 
Accounting records 

 
The measures taken by the Directors to ensure compliance with the requirements of Sections 281 to 285 of the 
Companies Act 2014 with regard to the keeping of accounting records, are the employment of appropriately 
qualified accounting personnel and the maintenance of computerised accounting systems. The company's 
accounting records are maintained at the company's registered office at 19 Fishamble Street, Temple Bar, 
Dublin 8. 

 
Events after the balance sheet date 

 
There are no post balance sheet events to report. 

Political donations - details of any contributions 

CMC did not receive any political donations. 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
Chairperson's Statement 

 
As chairperson of the board I wish to acknowledge the commitment and expertise of the CMC staff team in their 
delivery of the range of core services and extensive programme of activities across the island and 
internationally, in support of the New Music landscape, alongside the guidance of my board colleagues who 
share their professional skills and time with the Contemporary Music Centre. CMC is an organisation that 
remains light on its feet while maintaining a high level of service to the new music community. The board and 
staff team are diligent in the use of all grant funding and sales income for the implementation and delivery of the 
goals and objectives of the three policy areas of CMC; Supporting Artists, Engaging Audiences and Mapping the 
landscape of New Music from Ireland. 

 
From January - December 2024, the contemporary music sector on the island of Ireland continued to 
experience a period of challenge with increased cost of living. With standstill funding in 2024 from both Arts 
Councils and rising rates of inflation, CMC faced increasing challenges in delivering our core services and an 
ambitious programme of activity. CMC as the all island resource centre continued to assess the needs of the 
sector and respond with relevant supports for artists, in maintaining their artistic practice, their livelihood and 
their audiences. CMC continued to offer a range of artist supports - workshops, mentorships, collaborative 
projects, commissioning projects, audience engagement initiatives and enhanced promotional initiatives. CMC’s 
podcast amplify continued to develop new audiences for New Music from Ireland. CMC continued to strengthen 
partnerships with national and international ensembles, organisations, festivals, embassies, venues and 
promoters and to build new partnerships. 

 
Throughout 2024, CMC has continued to ensure that our services and projects were relevant and responsive to 
the needs of artists active in New Music from Ireland. CMC has also increased audience engagement with the 
art form and this has further embedded our vital position in the Arts infrastructure of the island of Ireland. 

 
Given CMC’s staff experience, knowledge and motivation, along with the collective expertise of my fellow board 
members, I am fully confident that CMC is well placed to pursue a renewed strategic vision for the future, and to 
deliver CMC’s strategic aims into the years ahead in support of the vibrant, diverse and innovative contemporary 
music sector on the island of Ireland. 

 
Disclosure of information to auditors 

 
Each of the persons who are Directors at the time when this Directors' report is approved has confirmed that: 

• so far as that Director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the charity's auditors are 

unaware, and 

• that Director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a Director in order to be aware of 

any relevant audit information and to establish that the charity's auditors are aware of that information. 

 
Auditors 

 
Woods and Partners Limited was appointed auditor on 7 May 2025 and pursuant to S383(2) of the Companies 
Act 2014, has signified its willingness to continue in office. 

 

 
Approved by order of the members of the board of Directors and signed on their behalf by: 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Paula Mc Hugh Andrew Morgan Baker 

 
Date: 27 June 2025 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE CONTEMPORARY MUSIC CENTRE 
CLG 

 

 
Opinion 

 
We have audited the financial statements of The Contemporary Music Centre CLG (the 'charitable company') 
for the year ended 31 December 2024 which comprise the Statement of financial activities, the Balance sheet, 
the Statement of cash flows and the related notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The 
financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable Irish law and Financial 
Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'. 

 
In our opinion the financial statements: 

• give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company's affairs as at 31 December 2024 and of 

its incoming resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure for the year 

then ended; 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial 

Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'; and 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2014. 

 
Basis for opinion 

 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) (ISAs (Ireland)) and 
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities 
for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the charitable company in 
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the Ireland 
including the Ethical Standard issued by the Irish Auditing and Accountancy Supervisory Authority (IAASA), and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 
Conclusions relating to going concern 

 
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Directors' use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

 
Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the charitable company's ability to 
continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are 
authorised for issue. 

 
Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Directors with respect to going concern are described in the 
relevant sections of this report. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE CONTEMPORARY MUSIC CENTRE 
CLG (CONTINUED) 

 

 
Other information 

 
The other information comprises the information included in the Annual report other than the financial 
statements and our Auditors' report thereon. The Directors are responsible for the other information contained 
within the Annual report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, 
except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance 
conclusion thereon. Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the 
other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course 
of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or 
apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material 
misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude 
that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 
Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2014 

 
Based solely on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, we report that: 

 
- in our opinion, the information given in the Director's report is consistent with the financial statements; and 
- in our opinion, the Directors' Report has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements. 

 
We have obtained all the information and explanations which we consider necessary for the purposes of our 
audit. 

 
In our opinion, the accounting records of the company were sufficient to permit the financial statements to be 
readily and properly audited, and financial statements are in agreement with the accounting records. 

 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

 
Based on the knowledge and understanding of the charitable company and its environment obtained in the 
course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Director's report. 

The Companies Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion, the disclosures of directors' 
remuneration and transactions required by sections 305 to 312 of the Act are not made. We have nothing to 
report in this regard. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE CONTEMPORARY MUSIC CENTRE 
CLG (CONTINUED) 

 

 
Responsibilities of Directors for the financial statements 

 
As explained more fully in the Directors' responsibilities statement, the Directors (who are also the directors of 
the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the preparation of the financial 
statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the 
Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 
In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the charitable company's 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the charitable company or to 
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 
Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

 
 

 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditors' report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with ISAs (Ireland) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can 
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design 
procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of 
irregularities, including fraud. 

 

 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on IAASA's website 
at: https://www.iaasa.ie/Publications/ISA-700-(Ireland). This description forms part of our Auditors' report. 

 
Use of our report 

 
This report is made solely to the charitable company's trustees, as a body, in accordance with Section 391 of 
the Companies Act 2014 Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the charitable 
company's trustees those matters we are required to state to them in an Auditors' report and for no other 
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than 
the charitable company and its members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we 
have formed. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE CONTEMPORARY MUSIC CENTRE 
CLG (CONTINUED) 

 

 
 
 

 
Conor Woods 
For and on behalf of 
Woods and Partners Limited 
Chartered Accountants 
Cannon Street 
Kells 
Co. Meath 

27 June 2025 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (INCORPORATING INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

 
  

 
Note 

Unrestricted 
funds 
2024 

€ 

 Restricted 
funds 
2024 

€ 

 Total 
funds 
2024 

€ 

 Total 
funds 
2023 

€ 

Income from: 

Charitable activities 
 

3 
 

415,000 

 
 

70,932 

 
 

485,932 

 
 

496,788 

Other trading activities 4 39,229  -  39,229  13,420 

Other income 5 15,437  7,156  22,593  35,010 

Total income 
 

469,666 
 

78,088 
 

547,754 
 

545,218 

Expenditure on: 

Other expenditure 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

27,756 

Charitable activities 6 503,371 78,088  581,459 559,844 

Total expenditure 
 

 

503,371 78,088 
 

 

581,459 

 

587,600 

Net movement in funds 
 

 

(33,705) - 
 

 

(33,705) 

 

(42,382) 

Reconciliation of funds: 

Total funds brought forward 

 

 
(14,190) 

 
117,500 

 

 
103,310 

 
145,692 

Net movement in funds  (33,705) -  (33,705) (42,382) 

Total funds carried forward 
 

 

(47,895) 117,500 
 

 

69,605 

 

103,310 

 
The Statement of financial activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the year. 

The notes on pages 21 to 40 form part of these financial statements. 
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BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

 
 

Note 

 2024 
€ 

 2023 
€ 

Fixed assets      

Intangible assets 11  4,174  5,217 

Tangible assets 12  8,376  15,129 

Investments 13  280,000  280,000 

   
 

292,550 
 

 

300,346 

Current assets      

Debtors 14 7,305  23,890  

Cash at bank and in hand  145,718  215,623  

  
 

153,023 
 

 

239,513 
 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one 
year 

 
15 

 
(156,869) 

  
(196,591) 

 

Net current liabilities / assets 
 

 

(3,846) 

 

42,922 

Total assets less current liabilities 
  

 

288,704 
 

 

343,268 

Creditors: amounts falling due after more 
than one year 

 
16 

  
(159,114) 

  
(179,973) 

Provisions for liabilities   (59,985)  (59,985) 

Net assets excluding pension asset 
  

 

69,605 
 

 

103,310 

Total net assets 
  

 

69,605 
 

 

103,310 

 
Charity funds 

     

Restricted funds:      

Revaluation reserve  117,500  117,500  

Total restricted funds 20 

 

117,500 

 

117,500 

Unrestricted funds 20  (47,895)  (14,190) 

Total funds 
  

 

69,605 
 

 

103,310 
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BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED) 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
The Charity's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Charities SORP Financial 
Reporting Standards 102; the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland ("FRS 
102"). 

 
The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Directors and signed on their behalf by: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Paula Mc Hugh Andrew Morgan Baker 

 
Date: 27 June 2025 

 
The notes on pages 21 to 40 form part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

  
2024 

€ 

 
2023 

€ 

Cash flows from operating activities   

Net cash used in operating activities (69,908) (1,817) 

Cash flows from investing activities 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Net cash provided by investing activities - - 

Cash flows from financing activities 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Net cash provided by financing activities - - 

 
Change in cash and cash equivalents in the year 

 

 
(69,908) 

 

 
(1,817) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 215,626 217,443 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 

 

145,718 

 

215,626 

 
The notes on pages 21 to 40 form part of these financial statements 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
1. General information 

 
The Contemporary Music Centre Company Limited by Guarantee is a company limited by guarantee 
incorporated in Ireland. The registered office of the company is 19 Fishamble Street, Temple Bar, Dublin 
8 which is also the principal place of business of the company. The financial statements have been 
presented in Euro (€) which is also the currency of the company. 

 

 
2. Accounting policies 

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements 
 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Statement of Recommended 
Practice (Charities SORP in accordance with FRS 102, effective January 2015) and with generally 
accepted accounting principles in Ireland and Irish statute comprising the Companies Act 2014. 
They comply with the financial reporting standards of the Accounting Standards Board, as 
promulgated by Chartered Accountants Ireland. 

 
 
 

2.2 Statement of compliance 
 

The financial statements of the company for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 have been 
prepared on the going concern basis and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended 
Practice (SORP) "Accounting and Reporting by Charities preparing their accounts in accordance 
with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland FRS 102". 

 
2.3 Going Concern 

 
The Charity has prepared the financial statements on the going concern basis. The Charity is 
confident that funding from its principal funders shall continue into the medium term to enable the 
Charity to continue as a going concern. Budgets have been prepared for the next 12 months from 
the date of approval of the financial statements which indicate that the Charity will be able to 
continue in operation for the foreseeable future. 

 
2.4 Restricted funds 

 
Restricted funds are accounted for in accordance with the particular terms of trust arising from the 
express or implied wishes of donors in so far as these are intended to be binding, they are taken into 
account and recognised in appropriately designated funds. 

 
Expenditure on raising funds includes all expenditure incurred by the Company to raise funds for its 
charitable purposes and includes costs of all fundraising activities events and non-charitable trading. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
2. Accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.5 Unrestricted funds 

 
Unrestricted funds consist of General and Designated funds. 

 
General funds represent amounts which are expendable at the discretion of the board, in 
furtherance of the objectives of the company. 

 
Designated funds comprise unrestricted funds that the board has, at its discretion, set aside for 
particular purposes. These designations have an administrative purpose only, and do not legally 
restrict the board's discretion to apply the fund. 

 
2.6 Incoming resources 

 
Voluntary income or capital is included in the Statement of Financial Activities when the company is 
legally entitled to it, its financial value can be quantified with reasonable certainty and there is 
reasonable certainty of its ultimate receipt. Entitlement to legacies is considered established when 
the company has been notified of a distribution to be made by the executors. Income received in 
advance of due performance under a contract is accounted for as deferred income until earned. 
Grants for activities are recognised as income when the related conditions for legal entitlement have 
been met. 

 
The charity has trading turnover (sales of scores and CD's) in respect of activities to generate funds 
for the general use of the charity. Trading turnover is recorded at fair value and stated net of 
discounts, VAT and similar taxes. Turnover on the sale of goods is recognised when the company 
has transferred significant risks and rewards of ownership in the goods, which is usually when the 
goods are physically delivered to the buyer. 

 
All income is recognised at fair value. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
2. Accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.7 Incoming resources from charitable activities 

 
Income from charitable activities include income earned from the supply of services under 
contractual arrangements and from performance related grants which have conditions that specify 
the provision of particular services to be provided by the company. Income from government and 
other co-founders is recognised when the company is legally entitled to the income because fulfilling 
the conditions contained in the related funding agreements. where a grant is received in advance, its 
recognition is deferred and included in creditors. Where entitlement occurs before income is 
received, it is accrued in debtors. 

 
Grants from government and other co-founders include one of the following types of conditions: 

 
• Performance based conditions: whereby the company is contractually entitled to funding only to the 
extent that the core objectives of the grant agreement are achieved. Where the company is meeting 
the core objectives of a grant agreement, it recognises the related expenditure, to the extent that it is 
reimbursable by the donor, as income. 

 
• Time based conditions: whereby the company is contractually entitled to funding on the condition 
that it is utilised in a particular period. In these cases the company recognises the income to the 
extent it is utilised with the period specified in the agreement. 

 
In the absence of such conditions, assuming that receipt is probable and the amount can be reliably 
measured, grant income is recognised once the company is notified of entitlement. 

 
Grants received towards capital expenditure are credited to the Statement of Financial Activities 
when received or receivable, whichever is earlier. 

 
2.8 Resources Expended 

 
Support costs 
Support costs are costs incurred to facilitate an activity. Support costs do not change directly as a 
result of the activity taken. Support costs include central functions, such as governance, general 
management, payroll administration, budgeting and accounting, information technology, human 
resources and finance. 

 
Governance costs 
Governance costs are costs associated with the stewardship arrangements of the charity. They 
comprise of costs arising from the constitutional and obligatory arrangements, as well as the costs 
associated with the strategic management of the company's activities. Typical costs would be audit, 
legal fees, direct salary and overhead costs incurred in the strategic as apposed to the day to day 
management of the organisation. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
2. Accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.9 Intangible assets and amortisation 

 
Intangible assets costing are capitalised and recognised when future economic benefits are 
probable, and the cost or value of the asset can be measured reliably. 

 
Intangible assets are initially recognised at cost. After recognition, under the cost model, intangible 
assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment 
losses. 

 
At each reporting date the company assesses whether there is any indication of impairment. If such 
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined to be the higher of its fair value 
less costs to sell and its value in use. An impairment loss is recognised where the carrying amount 
exceeds the recoverable amount. 

 
Amortisation is provided on intangible assets at rates calculated to write off the cost of each asset on 
a straight-line basis over its expected useful life. 

 
Amortisation is provided on the following basis: 

Development costs - 20 % 

2.10 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation 
 

Tangible fixed assets are capitalised and recognised when future economic benefits are probable 
and the cost or value of the asset can be measured reliably. 

 
Tangible fixed assets are initially recognised at cost. After recognition, under the cost model, 
tangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated 
impairment losses. All costs incurred to bring a tangible fixed asset into its intended working 
condition should be included in the measurement of cost. 

 
At each reporting date the Company assesses whether there is any indication of impairment. If such 
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined to be the higher of its fair value 
less costs to sell and its value in use. An impairment loss is recognised where the carrying amount 
exceeds the recoverable amount. 

 
Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of tangible fixed assets less their residual value 
over their estimated useful lives, . 

 
Depreciation is provided on the following basis: 

 
Office equipment - 20% 
Computer equipment - 20% 

 
2.11 Leasing 

 
Rentals payable under operating leases are dealt with in the income and expenditure account as 
incurred over the period of the rental agreement. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
2. Accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.12 Investments 

 
Investments held as fixed assets are stated at cost less provision for any permanent diminution in 
value. Income from other financial fixed asset investments together with any related withholding tax 
is recognised in the income and expenditure account in the year in which it is receivable. 

 
2.13 Debtors 

 
Trade and other debtors are recognised at the settlement amount after any trade discount offered. 
Prepayments are valued at the amount prepaid net of any trade discounts due. Income recognised 
by the company from government agencies and other co-founders, but not yet received at year end, 
is included in debtors. 

 
2.14 Cash at bank and in hand 

 
Cash at bank and in hand comprises cash on deposit at banks requiring less thank three months 
notice of withdrawal. 

 
2.15 Liabilities 

 
Liabilities and provisions are recognised when there is an obligation at the Balance sheet date as a 
result of a past event, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, 
and the amount of the settlement can be estimated reliably. 

 
Liabilities are recognised at the amount that the Company anticipates it will pay to settle the debt or 
the amount it has received as advanced payments for the goods or services it must provide. 

 
Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation. Where 
the effect of the time value of money is material, the provision is based on the present value of those 
amounts, discounted at the pre-tax discount rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability. The 
unwinding of the discount is recognised in the Statement of financial activities as a finance cost. 

 
2.16 Taxation 

 
No current or deferred taxation arises as the company has been granted charitable exemption. 
Irrecoverable value added tax is expensed as incurred. 

 
The company is a registered Charity and is entitled to exemption for the need to pay and/or return 
corporation tax. 

 
2.17 Grants receivable 

 
Grants received in respect of capital expenditure are treated as a deferred credit and are amortised 
to the Statement of Financial Activities on the same basis as the related assets are depreciated in 
line with ensuring the value of this right declines in accordance with the fall in future benefits that are 
expected to be received. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
2. Accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.18 Foreign currencies 

 
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, are translated at the rates of 
exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions, during the year, which are denominated in 
foreign currencies are translated at the rates of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction. the 
resulting exchange differences are dealt with in the Statement of Financial Activities. 

 
2.19 Financial instruments 

 
The Company only has financial assets and financial liabilities of a kind that qualify as basic financial 
instruments. Basic financial instruments are initially recognised at transaction value and 
subsequently measured at their settlement value with the exception of bank loans which are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

 
2.20 Pensions 

 
The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme for employees. the assets of the 
scheme are held separately from those of the company. Annual contributions payable to the 
company's pension scheme are charged to the income and expenditure account in the period to 
which they relate. 

 

 
3. Income from charitable activities  

 

Unrestricted 
funds 
2024 

€ 

 

Restricted 
funds 
2024 

€ 

 

Total 
funds 
2024 

€ 

Income from charitable activities 415,000 
 

70,932 
 

485,932 

  

 
Unrestricted 

funds 
2023 

€ 

  

 
Restricted 

funds 
2023 

€ 

  

 
Total 
funds 
2023 

€ 

Income from charitable activities 453,356 
 

43,432 
 

496,788 

Docusign Envelope ID: 4822D377-4C87-48F0-9079-E3766557BD7EDocusign Envelope ID: 87FCC9A6-3730-4C64-AB6B-54E9F06E2643



THE CONTEMPORARY MUSIC CENTRE CLG 

(A company limited by guarantee) 

Page 27 

 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
4. Income from other trading activities 
 

Income from fundraising events 

     

   

Unrestricted 
funds 
2024 

€ 

 

Total 
funds 
2024 

€ 

Sales - various 
  

39,229 
 

39,229 

    

 
Unrestricted 

funds 
2023 

€ 

  

 
Total 
funds 
2023 

€ 

Sales - various 
  

13,420 
 

13,420 

 

 
5. Other incoming resources 

     

 

Unrestricted 
funds 
2024 

€ 

 

Restricted 
funds 
2024 

€ 

 

Total 
funds 
2024 

€ 

Other incoming resources 15,437 
 

7,156 
 

22,593 

  

 
Unrestricted 

funds 
2023 

€ 

  

 
Restricted 

funds 
2023 

€ 

  

 
Total 
funds 
2023 

€ 

Other incoming resources 28,369 
 

6,641 
 

35,010 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
6. Analysis of expenditure on charitable activities 
 

Summary by fund type 

     

 

Unrestricted 
funds 

 

Restricted 
funds 

 

 
Total 

 2024 
€ 

 2024 
€ 

 2024 
€ 

Promotional Activities 119,937 
 

37,452 
 

157,389 

Development Activities 114,563  15,867  130,430 

Documentation Activities 109,114  14,764  123,878 

Management and admin costs 159,757  10,005  169,762 

 
503,371 

 
78,088 

 
581,459 

  

 
Unrestricted 

funds 

  

 
Restricted 

funds 

  
 

 
Total 

 2023 
€ 

 2023 
€ 

 2023 
€ 

Promotional Activities 104,959 
 

24,335 
 

129,294 

Development Activities 143,940  10,115  154,055 

Documentation Activities 82,265  10,816  93,081 

Management and admin costs 178,607  4,807  183,414 

 
509,771 

 
50,073 

 
559,844 

 

 
7. Analysis of expenditure by activities 

     

 

Activities 
undertaken 

 

 
Support 

 

 
Total 

 directly  costs  funds 
 2024 

€ 

 2024 
€ 

 2024 
€ 

Promotional Activities 40,450 
 

116,939 
 

157,389 

Development Activities 48,975  81,455  130,430 

Documentation Activities 49,935  73,943  123,878 

Management and admin costs -  169,762  169,762 

 
139,360 

 
442,099 

 
581,459 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
7. Analysis of expenditure by activities (continued) 

 
 
 

 
 Activities 

undertaken 
directly 

 

Support 
costs 

 

Total 
funds 

2023  2023  2023 

€  €  € 

Promotional Activities 56,932 
 

72,362 
 

129,294 

Development Activities 88,854  65,201  154,055 

Documentation Activities 31,877  61,204  93,081 

Management and admin costs 46,729  136,685  183,414 

 
224,392 

 
335,452 

 
559,844 

 
 

 
8. Auditors' remuneration  

 
2024 

€ 
2023 

€ 

Fees payable to the Company's auditor for the audit of the Company's 
annual accounts 

 
7,380 

 
10,038 

 

 
9. Staff costs 

  

 
2024 

€ 
2023 

€ 

Wages and salaries 274,149 243,317 

Social security costs 29,016 26,118 

Contribution to defined contribution pension schemes 7,404 7,424 

 
310,569 276,859 

 
The average number of persons employed by the Company during the year was 

 
as follows: 

 

 
2024 

No. 
2023 

No. 

Salaried Staff 7 7 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

 
9. Directors' remuneration and expenses 

 
During the year, no Directors received any remuneration or other benefits (2023 - €NIL). 

 
During the year ended 31 December 2024, no Director expenses have been incurred (2023 - €NIL). 

 
 

10. Intangible assets 
 

Develop- 
ment Costs 

€ 

Cost 

At 1 January 2024 67,018 
 

At 31 December 2024 67,018 
 

 
Amortisation 

At 1 January 2024 61,801 

Charge for the year 1,043 
 

At 31 December 2024 62,844 
 

 
Net book value 

At 31 December 2024 4,174 
 

At 31 December 2023 5,217 
 

 
Intangible Assets represent the capitalised development costs of website development. These costs are 
depreciated over 5 years on a straight line basis. 
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 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
12. 

 
Tangible fixed assets 

      

  
 

Fixtures, 

 
Computer 

and 

   

  fittings and 
equipment 

 recording 
equipment 

 

Total 
 

  €  €  €  

 
Cost or valuation 

      

 At 1 January 2024 122,459  205,671  328,130  

 
At 31 December 2024 

 

122,459 
 

205,671 
 

328,130 
 

  
Depreciation 

 

     

 At 1 January 2024 113,929  199,072  313,001  

 Charge for the year 3,242  3,511  6,753  

 
At 31 December 2024 

 

117,171 
 

202,583 
 

319,754 
 

  
Net book value 

 

     

 
At 31 December 2024 5,288 

 
3,088 

 
8,376 

 

 

At 31 December 2023 8,530 

 

6,599 

 

15,129 

 

 

 
13. Fixed asset investments 

 
Unlisted 

investments 
€ 

Cost or valuation 

At 1 January 2024 280,000 
 

At 31 December 2024 280,000 
 

 
Net book value 

At 31 December 2024 280,000 
 

At 31 December 2023 280,000 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
14. Debtors 

 

 
 

 
Due within one year 

2024 2023 
€ € 

Trade debtors 2,185 2,453 

Other debtors 4,258 1,710 

Prepayments and accrued income 862 19,727 
 

7,305 
 

23,890 

 

 
15. 

 

 
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 

   

  
2024 

€ 

 
2023 

€ 

 Bank overdrafts 1,128  2,543 

 Trade creditors 845  845 

 Other taxation and social security 6,574  6,302 

 Other creditors 208  208 

 Accruals and deferred income 148,114  186,693 

  
156,869 

 
196,591 

 

 
16. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year 

  

 
2024 

€ 
2023 

€ 

Capital government grants 159,114 179,973 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
17. Capital Grants 

 
 

 
Capital grants received and receivable 

2024 

€ 

2023 

€ 

At 1 January 2024 281,319 281,319 

 
Amortisation 

At 1 January 2024 

 

 
(101,346) 

 

 
(80,487) 

Amortised in financial year  (20,859) (20,859) 

At 31 December 2024  (122,205) (101,346) 

 
Net book value 

At 31 December 2024 159,114 179,973 

 
 
 
 

 
18. Provisions 

 
Other 

provision 
€ 

 
At 1 January 2024 59,985 

 

59,985 
 

 

 
19. Reserves 

 
2024 2023 

€ € 

 
At the beginning of the year 103,310 145,692 

(Deficit)/Surplus for the financial year (33,705) (42,382) 
 

At the end of the year 69,605 103,310 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
20. Statement of funds 

   

Statement of funds - current year 
   

 
Balance at 1 

  
Balance at 

31 
January   December 

2024 Income 
€ € 

 Expenditure 
€ 

2024 
€ 

Unrestricted funds    

General Funds - all funds (14,190) 469,666  (503,371) (47,895) 
  

 
Restricted funds 

 
  

Restricted Funds - all funds - 78,088  (78,088) - 

Revaluation reserve 117,500  -  - 117,500  

 
117,500 

 
78,088 

 
 

(78,088) 117,500 
 

 
Total of funds 

 
103,310 

 
 

547,754 

 
 

 
(581,459) 

 
69,605 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
20. Statement of funds (continued) 
 

Statement of funds - prior year 

 

 
 

Balance at 

   
Balance at 

31 
 1 January    December 
 2023 

€ 
Income 

€ 

 Expenditure 
€ 

2023 
€ 

Unrestricted funds      

General Funds - all funds 28,192 495,145  (537,527) (14,190) 

 

 
Restricted funds 

 

  
  

Restricted Funds - all funds - 50,073  (50,073) - 

Revaluation reserve 117,500 -  - 117,500 

 
 

117,500 50,073 
 

 

(50,073) 

 

117,500 

 

 
Total of funds 

 

 

 
145,692 

 

 
545,218 

 
 

 

 
(587,600) 

 

 

 
103,310 

 

 
21. Summary of funds 

     

Summary of funds - current year 
     

 
 
Balance at 1 

   
Balance at 

31 
 January    December 
 2024 

€ 
Income 

€ 

 Expenditure 
€ 

2024 
€ 

General funds (14,190) 469,666  (503,371) (47,895) 

Restricted funds 117,500 78,088  (78,088) 117,500 

 
 

103,310 547,754 
 

 

(581,459) 

 

69,605 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
21. Summary of funds (continued) 
 

Summary of funds - prior year 

 

 
 

Balance at 

    
Balance at 

31 
 1 January     December 
 2023 

€ 

 Income 
€ 

 Expenditure 
€ 

2023 
€ 

General funds 28,192  495,145  (537,527) (14,190) 

Restricted funds 117,500  50,073  (50,073) 117,500 

 
145,692 

 
545,218 

 
 

(587,600) 

 

103,310 

 

 
22. Analysis of net assets between funds 

 
Analysis of net assets between funds - current period 

 

  
Unrestricted 

funds 
2024 

€ 

Restricted 
funds 
2024 

€ 

 
Total 

funds 
2024 

€ 

 
Tangible fixed assets 8,376 - 

 
8,376 

 Intangible fixed assets 4,174 -  4,174 

 Fixed asset investments 162,500 117,500  280,000 

 Current assets 153,023 -  153,023 

 Creditors due within one year (156,869) -  (156,869) 

 Creditors due in more than one year (159,114) -  (159,114) 

 Provisions for liabilities and charges (59,985) -  (59,985) 

 
Total 

 

(47,895) 117,500 
 

 

69,605 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
22. Analysis of net assets between funds (continued) 

 
Analysis of net assets between funds - prior period 

    

  
Unrestricted 

funds 
2023 

€ 

Restricted 
funds 
2023 

€ 

 
Total 
funds 
2023 

€ 

 
Tangible fixed assets 15,129 - 

 
15,129 

 Intangible fixed assets 5,217 -  5,217 

 Fixed asset investments 162,500 117,500  280,000 

 Current assets 239,513 -  239,513 

 Creditors due within one year (196,591) -  (196,591) 

 Creditors due in more than one year (179,973) -  (179,973) 

 Provisions for liabilities and charges (59,985) -  (59,985) 

 
Total 

 

(14,190) 117,500 
 

 

103,310 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
23. Grants  

    
Accrued 

(Deferred) 

Amount 

of Grant 
 

Cash 
 

Recognised 
 

Deferred 

Name of Name of   Grant Awarded Received as Income in Grant 

Grantor Grant Purpose Term 31/12/2023 Dec 2024 in Period Dec 2024 31/12/24 

    € € € € € 

Arts Council 

Ireland 

Strategic 

Funding 

Core & 

Programme 

Jan 24- 

Dec 24 
 

(145,250) 
 

415,000 
 

381,750 
 

415,000 
 

(112,000) 

Arts Council 

Ireland 

Electricity 

Grant 

Core & 

Programme 

Jan 23- 

Dec 23 
 

8,500 
 

- 
 

8,500 
 

- 
 

- 

Arts Council 

Northern 
 
Project Lottery 

 
Core & 

 
Jun 23- 

     

Ireland Funding Programme Jul 24 (12,805) 31,272 17,514 32,702 - 

 
Other Project 

 
PRS 

Beyond 

Borders 
 
Jan - 

     

Funding Foundation Project II April 24 (8,738) 17,476 - 8,738 - 

 
Other Project 

 
PRS 

Beyond 

Borders 
 
Jan - 

     

Funding Foundation Project I Mar 24 - - 3,126 3,126 - 

 
Culture Ireland 

 
Culture Ireland 

HMCF 

Delegation 
 
Nov-23 

 
2,100 

 
- 

 
2,100 

 
- 

 
- 

 
Culture Ireland 

 
Culture Ireland 

ISCM 

Delegation 

Nov 23- 

Dec 23 
 

1,700 
 

- 
 

1,700 
 

- 
 

- 

Culture Ireland Culture Ireland NMDX Apr-24 - 10,000 10,000 10,000 - 

 
Culture Ireland 

 
Culture Ireland 

Zeitgeist 

Ireland 
 
May-24 

 
- 

 
10,000 

 
9,919 

 
9,919 

 
- 

 
Broadcasting 

 
Broadcasting 

Radio 

Series - we 

      

Authority 

Ireland 

Authority 

Ireland 

only want 

the earth 

Jan - 

Mar 24 
 

- 
 

6,148 
 

6,148 
 

6,148 
 

- 

 

 
Raidió Teilifís 

 

 
Raidió Teilifís 

Radio 

Series - we 

only want 

 

 
Jan - 

     

Éireann Éireann the earth Mar 24 - 3,000 3,000 3,000 - 

    (154,493) 492,896 443,757 488,633 (112,000) 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
24. Reconciliation of net movement in funds to net cash flow from operating activities 

 
  As restated 

2024 2023 

€ € 

Net expenditure for the period (as per Statement of Financial Activities) (33,705) (42,382) 

Adjustments for: 

Depreciation charges 

 

 
7,796 

 

 
8,347 

Amortisation charges (20,859) (20,859) 

Decrease in debtors 16,582 25,403 

Increase/(decrease) in creditors (39,722) 27,674 

Net cash used in operating activities 

 

(69,908) 

 

(1,817) 

 
 

 
25. Analysis of cash and cash equivalents  

   
2024 

€ 

  
2023 

€ 

Cash in hand   145,718   215,626 

Total cash and cash equivalents 
  

145,718 
  

215,626 

 

 
26. Analysis of changes in net debt 

      

  
At 1 

January 
2024 

  
 

 
Cash flows 

   
At 31 

December 
2024 

 
Cash at bank and in hand 

€ 
215,623 

 € 

(69,905) 

  € 

145,718 

Bank overdrafts repayable on demand (2,543)  1,415   (1,128) 

 
 

213,080 
 

(68,490) 
  

144,590 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
27. Contingent liabilities 

 
There are employment related legal proceedings that are ongoing at the time of signing off on the 
financial statements. 

 
This matter relates to events that occurred prior to the year end. The outcome of these proceedings is 
uncertain in its nature, timing and amount, therefore the financial statements contain no provision for this 
matter. 

 
 

28. Pension Costs 
 

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held 
separately from those of the company in an independently administered fund. Pension costs amounted to 
€7,404 (2023 - €7,424). 

 
 

29. Status 
 

The Contemporary Music Centre, Ireland (CMC) is the archive and resource centre for Contemporary 
Music, supporting artists working in New Music throughout the island of Ireland. CMC connects New 
Music artists and audiences, facilitating opportunities for engagement, professional development and 
collaboration, both at home and internationally. As the archive for New Music from the island, CMC maps 
our vibrant musical landscape, safeguarding an ever-evolving collection for public access online and at 
the CMC Library on 19 Fishamble street. 

 
CMC also produces 'amplify' the only podcast dedicated to New Music from Ireland with over 100 
episodes to date, covering artist' profiles, in-depth features, discussions and live event recordings. 

 
 
 

30. Related party transactions 
 

The Company has not entered into any related party transaction during the year, nor are there any 
outstanding balances owing between related parties and the Company at 31 December 2024. 

 
 

31. Post balance sheet events 
 

There have been no significant events affecting the Charity since the reporting date. 
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